



भारत सरकार /Govt. of India खान मंत्रालय/Ministry of Mines भारतीय खान ब्यूरो/ Indian Bureau of Mines हैदराबाद क्षेत्रीय कार्यालय/ Hyderabad Regional Office

Regd. AD/Speed Post Violation Letter



Phone No.: (040)-29555603/29554603 E-mail: ro.hyderabad@ibm.gov.in No. AP/GNR/LST-55/HYD Room No.603, 6th Floor, CGO Towers, Kavadiguda, Secunderabad – 500 080.

Date:

19 APR 2023

To

Shri. S.Brahmaiah, Mine Manager Pedagarlapadu Limestone Mine M/s. Chettinad Cement Corporation Ltd., Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh-522 421.

Sub: Violation of provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017(MCDR,2017) in respect of Pedagarlapadu Limestone Mine (38APR07069) over an extent of 377.68 Ha. of Pedagarlapadu & Kesanupalli Villages, Dachepalli Mandal, Guntur District, Andhra Pradesh State.

Sir,

The following provisions of Mineral Conservation and Development Rules, 2017 were found violated in your above mine during the inspection on 5.4.2023 by the undersigned in the presence of Shri. S Brahmaiah, Mine Manager and Shri. T. Venkata Rama Rao, Geologist.

Rule No	Nature of Violations observed
11 (1)	No holder of a mining lease shall commence or carry out mining operations in any area except in accordance with the mining plan approved, modified or reviewed by the Indian Bureau of Mines or prepared and certified in accordance with the system established by the State Government pursuant to the proviso to clause (b) of sub-section (2) of section 5. Mining operations are not being carried out in accordance with the proposals given in approved Modified Mining Plan vide letter no. AP/GNR/MP/Lst-75/Hyd dated 10.11.2020 to the extent indicated below:
	(i) It was proposed to Produce a quantity of 31,01,000 tonnes of Limestone during the Financial year 2022-23 against which a quantity of 21,71,000 Tonne was produced.

- 02. In this connection, it is brought to your notice that the above violations constitute an offence punishable under rule 62 of MCDR, 2017.
- 03. You are advised to rectify the above violation immediately and intimate the position to this office within 45 (Forty Five) days from the date of issue of this letter.

Yours faithfully

Junior Mining Geologist

olc

1914

Copy for information:

- 1. खान नियंत्रक (दक्षिण क्षेत्र), भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, बैंगलोर.

The Director, Department of Mines & Geology, Government of Andhra Pradesh.
 The Assistant Director of Mines & Geology, Dachepalli, Guntur Dist. Government of Andhra Pradesh.

्रीयानी (सी.एच.सुशीला) कनिष्ठ खनन भूविज्ञानी भारतीय खान ब्यूरो, हैदराबाद

का. प्र.